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Mid-America Regional Council

TO: Mr. Dante J. Stellar
Program Analyst, Central Region, DHS/FEMA/Grant Programs Directorate

FROM: Christy Hayes
Public Safety Administrative Coordinator

DATE: September 18, 2009
RE: Kansas City-MARC RAMBIS Harrisonville site ~EHP Review

Attached are the responses to the questions presented by Emily Lux at Booz, Allen, Hamilton the Senior
Consultant Contractor Support to FEMA Grant Programs Directorate.

Project Description: The Mid-America Regional Council (MARC), which is comprised of nine-counties in Missouri and
Kansas, has contracted with Motorola and Alcatel for implementation of a Regional Area Multi-Band Integrated
System (RAMBIS). RAMBIS will enhance and expand current interoperability methods by allowing interconnection
through various shared channels throughout the region. RAMBIS will include three major frequency bands used by
public safety (UHF, VHF, and 800 MHz.) and is the first responders “primary choice” to provide an immediate resource
for communications with other agencies. The RAMBIS system is comprised if nine sites throughout the region. The
proposed tenth site in Harrisonville, Missouri will provide coverage in most of Cass County which is the southern
portion of the MARC region.

The RAMBIS microwave backbone provides a public safety network that is highly reliable and diverse. The system
provides critical infrastructure to for the entire regional interoperability system. RAMBIS will allow agencies from
outside the region to have interoperable communications should they be called upon to assist, and will serve as the
interoperable link as agencies move to the regional system.

1. Please provide color photographs and color aerial. There are photographs and an aerial within the NEPA
document, but they are unclear and not in color.
Response: Please see document below.

2. The NEPA document mentions on Pg 4: “Based on the information provided by Pyramid and Motorola,
consideration has been given to the noted guidelines, and various measures have been incorporated into the
project.” What considerations were given to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service recommendations regarding
migratory birds? What measures have been incorporated into the project?

Response: Considerations given to the US Fish and Wildlife Service recommendations regarding migratory
birds, were to avoid sitting the tower in or near wetlands or other known bird concentration areas such as state
or federal refuges, staging areas or rookeries, or in known migratory or daily movement flyways, or in habitat of
threatened or endangered species. Measures incorporated into the project include minimizing the height of
tower only to the height required for the proposed public safety communications antennas to be able to
operate as designed for safe and effective public safety radio coverage, to minimize the quantity, and intensity
of tower lighting to the FAA minimums, and the utilization of industrially used property for the proposed tower
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3. FCC license number?
Response: The FCC ASR (Antenna Structure Registration) Number is 1269253.

4. What is the total extent of ground disturbance (depth, length, width)?
Response: The extent of ground disturbance will roughly be an area 60’ x 60’ around the tower compound, 10’
x 40" around each of the 6 guy anchors and roughly 15’ x 700’ for the length of the access road.

5. Describe the proposed tower lighting (i.e. color, solid or pulsating, etc.).
Response: The tower lighting will be the FAA minimum requirements and will consist of a “medium intensity
dual lighting system”. For this height tower, this will consist of (2) beacons — (1) at 450" and (1) at 225’, which
will utilize a white strobe by day and a red (slow) flash at night. Additionally, (2) sets of “side light” markers will
consist of 2 solid red lights, at 112.5” and 337.5’, which will only be lit at night.

Please let me know if you have any further questions or need more information. Thank you for your assistance.



APPLICANT NAME: Mid-America Regional Council -KC RAMBIS Harrisonville Site
GRANT PROGRAM: FY 2006 URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE
GRANT NUMBER: 2006-GE-T6-006
Note that these are NOT the same exact photos and aerials included in the NEPA report, but are representative
of the area.

View East from the approximate tower site.

g s

View South from the approximate tower site




View west from the approximate tower site.

View North from the approximate tower site.




View north at the quarry operations area just north of the approximate tower site.
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